
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

16 September 2020 
 
New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held via REMOTE VIDEO LINK on THURSDAY, 

24TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 
 

1.   Roll call and Virtual Meetings explanation. 
 

 

2.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
13 August 2020. 
 

3 - 8 

5.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business. 
 

 

Items Recommended for Approval. 
 

6.   DM/20/0883 -  Tennis Courts Club House, Victoria Park, South 
Road, Haywards Heath, RH16 4HT. 
 
 

9 - 20 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 

7.   DM/18/0421 - Linden House, Southdowns Park, Haywards 
Heath, West Sussex, RH16 4SL. 
 

21 - 70 

8.   DM/20/0840 - Parkers Garage, The Courtyard, Western Road, 
Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3LR. 
 

71 - 118 

Items Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 
 
Other Matters. 
 
None. 
 

9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice 
of which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 

 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 

 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 

 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 

 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee: Councillors G Marsh, P Coote, G Allen, R Cartwright, 

E Coe-Gunnell White, J Dabell, R Eggleston, A MacNaughton, C Phillips, M Pulfer, 
D Sweatman and N Walker 
 

 
 

Planning Committee - 24 September 2020



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 13th August, 2020 

from 4.00  - 5.34 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
 

 
 

G Allen 
R Cartwright 
J Dabell 
 

R Eggleston 
A MacNaughton 
C Phillips 
 

M Pulfer 
D Sweatman 
 

 
Absent: Councillors P Coote, E Coe-Gunnell White and N Walker 
 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman introduced the meeting and took a roll call of Members in attendance. 
The Legal Representative explained the virtual meeting procedure. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Coote and Councillor Walker. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
11 JUNE 2020  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11 June 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed electronically by the Chairman. 
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
 

6 DM/19/0260 - TAVISTOCK AND SUMMERHILL SCHOOL, SUMMERHILL LANE, 
LINDFIELD, RH16 1RP.  
 
Steve King, Planning Applications Team Leader highlighted the agenda update sheet 
which had been circulated to the Committee members and noted that it detailed the 
receipt of a further 8 letters of objection.  The Officer introduced the application which 
sought planning permission for the erection of 38 residential dwellings comprising of 
4 houses and 34 flats with associated internal access, surface-level car parking, 
landscaping with other infrastructure on land formally occupied by Tavistock and 
Summerhill School, Summer Hill Lane, Lindfield. Amended plans reduced the 
proposed car parking spaces to 77 and showed revisions to Block A and B. 

Planning Committee - 24 September 2020 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

 
He noted the Electric Vehicle Charging points (ECVs) and provision for installing 
more charging points in the future, protected trees with the removal of 13 trees and 
landscaping to provide an additional 74 trees. He highlighted the design of the 
balconies which prevents them directly overlooking adjoining properties.  The 
committee were advised that as the site is within the builtup area of Lindfield the 
application accords with the District Plan and national policy. He advised that a key 
issue is the design of the scheme.  Due to the various site constraints, including the 
levels of the site, the shape of the site and the protected trees within the site, officers 
consider that a flatted development is suitable. The Officer is supportive of the 
application but noted that the scheme would be very different to the surrounding 
houses. The design optimises the potential of the site and the Team Leader advised 
Members that they must decide on whether this design was acceptable for this 
location.  He confirmed that no objections had been received from the Ecology 
Officer, Drainage Officer or the Highway Authority. It was considered that the scheme 
would not cause significant harm to the amenities of existing nearby neighbours. It 
was noted that issues have been raised relating to private covenants which the 
Officer explained were private legal matters and not a relevant planning 
consideration.  He confirmed Planning Condition 8 for the access to be constructed 
prior to development of the site.  The scheme is policy compliant on affordable 
housing, providing 10 units of affordable housing in Block C and a contribution for off-
site provision.  
 
The Chairman outlined the public speaking procedure and invited the public speakers 
to the meeting. 
 
Jonathan Allen, local resident spoke against the application through an audio 
submission.   
 
Louise King, local resident spoke against the application through an audio 
submission.   
 
David Quickfall, local resident spoke against the application through a video 
submission. 
 
James Waterhouse, agent spoke in favour of the application through a v
[...]
and should be on its merits.  He advised that it would be 
difficult to find a reason for refusal that would stand up at public examination. 
 
The Officer addressed the committee and commented that the car parking provision 
does comply with the County Council car parking calculation, which is an evidence-
based tool, based on the wards across the district; condition 2 requires a construction 
management plan before works commence on the site. The Officer stated that local 
opposition to the scheme, is not in itself grounds to refuse and that a refusal must be 
for sound planning reasons.  He reiterated that the site is in the built-up area and 
whilst not in the town centre of Haywards Heath it adjoins Haywards Heath with built 
developments on all 4 sides.  A flatted development is preferred due to difficulties of 
the site in relation to the awkward shape of the site, its topography and TPOs. The 
Officer highlighted a quote from the Lindfield Village Design Statement that its 

Planning Committee - 24 September 2020 5



 
 

 
 

objective is to manage change and it should not a barrier to modern design, and the 
officers view is that the design is acceptable for the site. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that a higher density could not be achieved from just 
construction of houses, and that other developments of flats in the vicinity look like 
semi-detached houses.  
 
The Chairman moved to the officer recommendation to approve the application in 
accordance with Recommendation A and B,  which was proposed by Councillor 
MacNaughton and seconded by the Chairman.   A recorded vote was carried out by 
the Legal Officer and the Committee voted with two in favour and seven against. The 
motion failed. 
 

 Councillor For Against Abstain 

G. Allen    

R Cartwright    

J. Dabell    

R. Eggleston    

MacNaughton    

G. Marsh    

C. Phillips    

M. Pulfer    

D. Sweatman    

 
Councillor Pulfer proposed that the Committee refuse the application on the basis 
that the application is contrary to District Plan policy DP26 on the grounds of design 
and this was seconded by Councillor Dabell.   A recorded vote was carried out by the 
Legal Officer and the Committee voted with seven in favour and two against and the 
application was refused. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

G. Allen    

R. Cartwright    

J. Dabell    

R. Eggleston    

MacNaughton    

G. Marsh    

C. Phillips    

M. Pulfer    

D. Sweatman    

 

Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be refused, contrary to the officer recommendation, for the 
following reasons (following consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman): 
 

1. The design of the proposed development would not be in keeping with the 
surrounding properties and would result in a development that was obtrusive 
and would have a harmful impact on the character of the area. Part of the site 
is within an area which has been designated as an Area of Townscape 
Character in the Lindfield and Lindfield Rural Neighbourhood Plan and part of 
the site adjoins the Area of Townscape Character. The modern design of the 
proposed development, including the use of flat roofs on all the buildings and 
the proposed external materials, would not have regard to the character of the 

Planning Committee - 24 September 2020 6



 
 

 
 

surrounding area. As a result the development would not protect this valued 
townscape and would be unsympathetic to the prevailing character of the 
surrounding area. The proposal therefore conflicts with policy DP26 of the Mid 
Sussex District Plan 2014-2031 and policy 7 of the Lindfield and Lindfield 
Rural Neighbourhood Plan and paragraph 172 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework’ 

 
2. The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid 

Sussex District Plan in respect of the infrastructure required to serve the 
development and the required affordable housing. 

 

7 DM/20/1760 - OAK TREE FARM, BURGESS HILL ROAD, ANSTY, RH17 5AH.  
 
Steve 
[...]
with policies and was 
similar to the previously approved outline scheme.  The recommendation was 
proposed by Councillor Sweatman and seconded Councillor Eggleston.   
A recorded vote was carried out by the Legal Officer and the application was 
approved unanimously. 
 

Councilllor For Against Abstain 

G. Allen    

R. Cartwright    

J. Dabell    

R. Eggleston    

A. MacNaughton    

Planning Committee - 24 September 2020 7



 
 

 
 

G. Marsh    

C. Phillips    

M. Pulfer    

D. Sweatman    

 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed at 
Appendix A. 
 

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.34 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Planning Committee - 24 September 2020 8



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

24 SEP 2020 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Haywards Heath 
 

DM/20/0883 
 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights  2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

TENNIS COURTS CLUB HOUSE VICTORIA PARK SOUTH ROAD 
HAYWARDS HEATH 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TIMBER FRAMED TENNIS CLUBHOUSE. 
RECONSTRUCT IN BRICKWORK WITH PITCHED ROOF. (REVISED PLANS 
RECEIVED 01/07/2020) 
DAVID TREHARNE 
 
POLICY: Built Up Areas / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) / SWT Bat Survey /  
  
ODPM CODE: Minor Other 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 30th April 2020 

Planning Committee - 24 September 2020 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Anne Boutrup /  Cllr Richard Bates /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Andrew Horrell 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Lead, Planning and Economy 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning Permission is sought for the demolition of the existing timber framed 
clubhouse and the erection of an enlarged clubhouse in brickwork with a pitched 
roof. 
 
The proposed new clubhouse is considered to be of a design, size and scale 
appropriate to th
[...]
nning Policy Framework.  It is therefore the Officers recommendation 
that the application is approved subject to the completion of a S106 to secure a 
viability review.  

RECOMMENDATION A 

It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix A and to the completion of the S106 agreement to secure a 
viability review on the sale of 75% of the units for infrastructure contributions and 
affordable housing.  

Recommendation B 

It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
S106 Legal Agreement/or legal undertaking securing the viability review for the 
infrastructure payments and affordable housing provision by the 24th  December 
2020, then permission be refused at the discretion of the Divisional Lead for 
Planning and Economy, for the following reason: 

1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex
District Plan in respect of the infrastructure required to serve the development and
the required affordable housing.'

SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

Haywards Heath Society:  

Planning Committee - 24 September 2020 23



The society supports the proposal provided the appropriate percentage of affordable 
housing is supplied by the developer. The society expects MSDC to impose 
conditions which protect local neighbours during demolition and construction after 
development is complete.  

12 letters of representation have been received raising the following issues: 

- Noise and disturbance
- Dust and dirt
- Parking
- Loss of existing attractive building/architectural merit
- Damage to Bennetts Rise
- Asbestos within the original building
- Rats
- Drainage
- Loss of outlook
- Not sympathetic to the surroundings
- Highway safety
- Lack of affordable housing
- Site safety
- Existing roof beginning to collapse (safety concern)

SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS (full comments in appendices) 

Urban Designer:  

While this is an outline application, only access i
[...]
e HHNP.  
 
There are no objections to the proposal from the Highway Authority. The level of 
vehicular movements from the development will not cause a severe impact on the 
highway network. The proposed access to the site will be satisfactory. The site is a 
sustainable location where there are alternatives to the private car. The application 
is therefore considered to comply with policy DP21 of the DP and policy T1 of the 
HHNP. 
 
The proposal should not cause a significant loss of amenity to the occupiers of any 
of the surrounding properties, thus complying with this element of policy DP26 in 
the DP.  

Planning Committee - 24 September 2020 72



 

 
The site can be satisfactorily drained, with the details controlled by a condition, 
thus satisfying policy DP41 of the DP and policy E7 of the HHNP. The 
infrastructure requirements of the development will be secured by a legal 
agreement, thus complying with policy DP20 of the DP. Any contamination of the 
site can be controlled by a planning condition to ensure it is suitable for its new 
use.  
 
The proposal will provide 9 new dwellings in a sustainable location on a site 
allocated for residential development. The proposal will provide economic benefits 
during the construction phase and as a result of additional spending within the 
economy once occupied. The Council would also receive a new homes bonus. 
 
The proposal is considered to comply with the development plan. Therefore 
subject to the suggested conditions and the completion of a satisfactory legal 
agreement to secure the necessary infrastructure payments and affordable 
housing the scheme is recommended for approval. 
 
Recommendation A 
It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to the conditions 
listed in the appendix and the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement to 
secure the necessary affordable housing and infrastructure provision. 
 
Recommendation B 
It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
S106 Legal Agreement/or legal undertaking securing the necessary infrastructure 
payments by the 17th December 2020, then permission be refused at the 
discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the following 
reason: 
 
1. The application fails to comply with policy DP20 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 
in respect of the infrastructure required to serve the development. 
 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Original plan 
 
4 letters of objection received: 
 

• would like reassurance that there won't be further intrusion from the 
development 

• developer has damaged fence between 89a and 91a 

• request that if approved conditions are imposed regarding working hours 

• parking is inadequate and will make parking on Western Road impossible 

• cars parked either side of the entrance will make the access dangerous 

• who will be responsible for the upkeep of the roads 

Planning Committee - 24 September 2020 73



 

• land has not been used as a car hire area for years and vehicle movements 
are very low 

• access will be a danger to those walking on Western Road 

• no need for one bedroom flats in the area 

• flats will loom over and impose on the rear gardens of Devon Villas 

• double patio doors on flats will cause a nuisance to occupiers of Devon Villas 
and are grossly overbearing 

 
Amended plans 
 
3 letters of objection received: 
 

• what safety measures will be put in place to prevent a car / lorry / van etc. 
crashing into the side of my house or my neighbour 

• It is utterly irrelevant what the traffic flow / use will be as it only takes one car 
to crash into the side of either house and someone could be killed 

• concerned we will be overlooked as the trees proposed on the plans will not 
have any screening effect 

• the proposed width of the access is 5m and this is insufficient for delivery 
vans to pass one another 

• am concerned that if this happened a van may reverse blindly back onto
[...]
necessary.  It is assumed the fencing bordering the site will act as 
tree protection fencing.  
 
There are a number of other lower quality trees around the site near the boundaries, which 
due to their proximity to other recent developments may well need to be removed and 
replaced with good quality native specimens. Consequently these trees should not act as a 
constraint to the development.   
 
Should permission be granted please condition the submission and agreement of soft 
landscaping to include species, size, quantity of replacement trees along with detailed 
planting guides and maintenance schedules. 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 24 September 2020 118


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 August 2020.
	6 DM/20/0883 -  Tennis Courts Club House, Victoria Park, South Road, Haywards Heath, RH16 4HT.
	7 DM/18/0421 - Linden House, Southdowns Park, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 4SL.
	8 DM/20/0840 - Parkers Garage, The Courtyard, Western Road, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3LR.





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020 

from 4.00  - 5.00 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
 

 
 

R Cartwright 
J Dabell 
 

A MacNaughton 
C Phillips 
 

M Pulfer 
D Sweatman 
 

 
Absent: Councillors P Coote, G Allen, E Coe-Gunnell White, 

R Eggleston and N Walker 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman introduced the meeting and took a roll call of Members in attendance. 
The Legal Representative explained the virtual meeting procedure. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Coote, Councillor Eggleston, Councillor 
Allen, Councillor Coe-Gunnell White, and Councillor Walker. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
13 AUGUST 2020.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 August 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed electronically by the Chairman. 
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
 

6 DM/20/0883 -  TENNIS COURTS CLUB HOUSE, VICTORIA PARK, SOUTH ROAD, 
HAYWARDS HEATH, RH16 4HT.  
 
The Chairman outlined the public speaking procedure and invited the public speakers 
to the meeting. 
 
Andrew Horrell, Planning Officer introduced the application which sought planning 
permission for the demolition of the existing timber framed tennis clubhouse and the 
reconstruction in brickwork with a pitched roof. He noted that the new building 
complies with the relevant planning policies and seeks to enhance the facilities 
available on site. It will keep the same orientation with doors and main windows 



 
 

 
 

facing the tennis courts and the mesh fencing surrounding the site will be removed.  
The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the Agenda Update Sheet which includes 
an additional 2 letters of objection and noted that it was before the Committee as the 
land is owned by Mid Sussex District Council. 
 
Michael Preston-Shoot, local resident spoke against the application on the grounds 
of encroachment to the open space as a result of the size of the building, loss of 
privacy and concerns about increased use.  
 
Councillor Richard Bates, Ward Member spoke against the application. With no 
objection to the playing of tennis, he raised concern about conduct off-court if more 
people are using the facility in the future. He observed that the increased size of the 
building did not allow for a dedicated changing facility or shower and asked if a 
compromise could be sought on the height of the new building.  He also sought 
clarification on any encroachment that the building may have on the adjacent 
footpath.  
 
In response to the Ward Member and a question from the Chairman, the Planning 
Officer confirmed that the new height of the building will be 4.4m and that the layout 
inside includes a toilet but not a shower room as this was not a requirement of the 
club. Regarding the footpath, the building will be slightly closer to the path in the 
north eastern section but will not detrimentally impinge on it. 
 
The Chairman noted that a clubhouse had been on the site for 40 years and was in 
need of an upgrade. There is condition on the application that the building cannot be 
used after 6pm and if there are further noise implications, the environmental health 
team can be consulted. Other Members agreed that the 6pm finish time was 
reasonable for community use and that a brick building would help dampen noise to 
a greater extent than the existing wooden building. 
 
A Member asked if the Planning Officer could speak with the club regarding the 
provision of some screening to one side of the site, and some signs to be erected 
reminding players to respect the local resident’s privacy and remain quiet when 
leaving in the evenings.  
 
A Member asked if a condition could be applied to request obscure glass for any 
window that may overlook adjacent properties.  Following discussion, it was noted 
that the building is an acceptable distance from nearby residents, (being the same 
distance that is acceptable with back-to back houses), and that there are no windows 
on the side facing the nearest residents. 
 
In response to a concern raised by the public speaker, it was noted that there is no 
proposal for floodlights in this application. Any subsequent request for floodlighting 
would be separately assessed.   
 
Steve King, Planning Applications Team Leader noted that the proposed building 
was in keeping with a typical building in a public park and reiterated that there are no 
windows on the south facing elevation. With regards to potential noise concerns he 
confirmed that the Council has control over what activities can take place from a land 
owners’ perspective, as well as the conditions contained in the application.   
 
The Chairman moved to the officer recommendation to approve the application in 
which was proposed by Councillor Pulfer and seconded by Councillor MacNaughton.  
A recorded vote was carried out by the Legal Officer and the application was 
unanimously approved. 



 
 

 
 

 

 Councillor For Against Abstain 

R Cartwright y   

J. Dabell y   

A. MacNaughton y   

G. Marsh y   

C. Phillips y   

M. Pulfer y   

D. Sweatman y   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission is approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A. 
 

7 DM/18/0421 - LINDEN HOUSE, SOUTHDOWNS PARK, HAYWARDS HEATH, 
WEST SUSSEX, RH16 4SL.  
 
Joseph Swift, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application to demolish the 
existing vacant building and erect a 14-unit apartment block. He drew Members 
attention to the Agenda Update Sheet detailing a letter received from the applicant 
which questions why it has been referred back to the Committee. The Senior 
Planning Officer confirmed that the application had been approved by the Committee 
on 19 December 2020 but following this it came to light that the infrastructure 
contributions reported to the committee were incorrect and the applicant’s solicitor 
had subsequently questioned what would be required in the viability review.  The 
application has been referred back to the committee to provide further clarity. 
 
The applicants had queried the previous resolution to grant permission subject to 
conditions and the completion of Section 106 Viability Review which they believed 
should only apply to affordable housing. The Council has confirmed that the S106 
agreement is to secure a viability review on the sale of 75% of the units for 
infrastructure contributions and affordable housing. If this is not secured by 24 
December 2020, then permission could be refused at the discretion of the Divisional 
Lead for Planning and Economy as detailed in Recommendation B. 
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
The Chairman reiterated that Members had already resolved to grant planning 
permission and therefore as nothing had changed since that previous resolution the 
debate is solely regarding the Section 106 contributions. As there were no further 
comments from Members he moved to the officer recommendation to approve, which 
was proposed by Councillor Sweatman and seconded by Councillor Phillips.  A 
recorded vote was carried out by the Legal Officer and the application was 
unanimously approved. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

R. Cartwright y   

J. Dabell y   

A. MacNaughton y   

G. Marsh y   

C. Phillips y   

M. Pulfer y   

D. Sweatman y   



 
 

 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
A 
That planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A 
and to the completion of the S106 agreement to secure a viability review on the sale 
of 75% of the units for infrastructure contributions and affordable housing. 
 
and 
 
B 
It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
S106 Legal Agreement/or legal undertaking securing the viability review for the 
infrastructure payments and affordable housing provision by the 24th December 
2020, then permission be refused at the discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning 
and Economy, for the following reason: 
 
1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan in respect of the infrastructure required to serve the development and 
the required affordable housing.' 
 

8 DM/20/0840 - PARKERS GARAGE, THE COURTYARD, WESTERN ROAD, 
HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH16 3LR.  
 
Steve King, Planning Applications Team Leader introduced the application for a 
residential development. He drew Members attention to the Agenda Update Sheet as 
the description of dwellings has been corrected to comprise of 4 x 3 bed semi-
detached dwellings and 4 one bed flats and 1 two bedroom flat, with amended plans 
received on 18 May rather than 18 June. 
 
He noted that it is a back-land site accessed by a single width access road which will 
be amended as part of the application. The central hedge will be removed making a 
two-way access road. There are significant changes in level on site and it is currently 
clear of all buildings and used for external storage on hard standing. 
 
The semi-detached houses are proposed for the rear of the site, with 2 parking 
spaces per dwelling, with the apartments at the front of the site.  The windows have 
been amended during review of the application, with the dormer windows reduced in 
size and the secondary side windows in the block of flats would be obscure glazed to 
protect neighbouring amenities. He noted that the site is allocated for residential 
development in the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan. The design is acceptable 
and fits with other properties that the applicant has built around the site. There will be 
no impact on neighbouring preserved trees, no objections from the Highways 
Department and no significant adverse impact to properties that surround the site. 
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
The Chairman noted that it was a good use of a brownfield site and the proposed 
removal of the hedge on the access road will make it much safer.   
 
A Member requested that the owner carry out a dilapidation report in order to clarify 
who is responsible for any damage to resident’s hedges and fences during 
construction, as the entrance to the site is tight. He also sought clarification on who is 
responsible to maintain the access road.  
 



 
 

 
 

Members discussed the access to the site during construction as there is limited 
parking on adjacent roads and a footpath opposite the site that leads to a school. A 
banksman was requested as the hours of operation covers school hours, and there 
was a request for trades vehicles to be parked on site. 
 
The Planning Applications Team Leader confirmed that there will be a construction 
management plan to control elements such as the hours of work, times of deliveries, 
and boundary fencing to protect neighbouring properties.  A requirement can be 
included in the construction management plan to ensure the access road hedge is 
removed first, allowing trade vehicles better access to turn on site. 
 
Regarding the maintenance of the access road, it is a shared surface that will not be 
adopted by the Highways Authority, so responsibility will reside with the land owner. 
The planning conditions require details of the shared surface to ensure it is 
appropriate. He confirmed that an informative can be added to request a banksman. 
The Planning Applications Team Leader advised that issues regarding potential 
damage to neighbouring properties during construction works would be a private 
matter between the developer and the owners of the neighbouring properties.  
 
In response to a Member’s query the Planning Applications Team Leader confirmed 
there are 13 parking spaces designated for the new properties on site and that it is 
the applicant’s intention is to provide electric charging points for the houses and the 
ground floor flat. With the Committee’s agreement a condition can be added to 
ensure they are provided as specified. Members approved of this decision. 
The Chairman moved to the officer recommendation to approve the application in 
which was proposed by Councillor Pulfer and seconded by Councillor Sweatman.  A 
recorded vote was carried out by the Legal Officer and the application was 
unanimously approved. 
 

Councillor For Against Abstain 

R. Cartwright y   

J. Dabell y   

A. MacNaughton y   

G. Marsh y   

C. Phillips y   

M. Pulfer y   

D. Sweatman y   

 
Resolved: 
 
A 
That planning permission is granted subject to the conditions listed in the appendix 
and a condition relating to the electric charging points, and the completion of a 
satisfactory legal agreement to secure the necessary affordable housing and 
infrastructure provision. 
 
and 
 
B 
It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
S106 Legal Agreement/or legal undertaking securing the necessary infrastructure 
payments by the 17th December 2020, then permission be refused at the discretion 
of the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the following reason: 
 



 
 

 
 

1. The application fails to comply with policy DP20 of the Mid Sussex District Plan in 
respect of the infrastructure required to serve the development. 
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
No questions were received. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.00 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


